

No. 07-1014

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

MELANIA FELIX DE ASENCO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS J. ELLIOTT	GREGORY A. BECK
FREDERICK PATRICK	BRIAN WOLFMAN
SANTARELLI*	PUBLIC CITIZEN
ELLIOTT GREELEAF &	LITIGATION GROUP
SIEDZIKOWSKI, P.C.	1600 20th Street NW
925 Harvest Drive	Washington, DC 20009
Suite 300	(202) 588-2111
Blue Bell, PA 19422	
(215) 977-1024	

Counsel for Respondents

May 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY ANSWERED THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
A. The Statutory “Workweek” Under the FLSA Includes All Time that an Employee Is Required to Spend at the Workplace Under the Employer’s Control.....	7
B. No Particular Level of Exertion Is Required for an Activity to Constitute “Work.”	10
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	13
III. THE LACK OF FINALITY OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING UNDERSCORES THE CONCLUSION THAT REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.	18
IV. TYSON’S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE OVERBLOWN AND HAVE ALREADY BEEN ADDRESSED BY CONGRESS.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	17
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	passim
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) ..	passim
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 15
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan. 2007).....	15
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	passim
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	12
<i>Jordan v. IBP</i> , No. 02-1132, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2008 WL 943592 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2008).....	5
<i>Overnight Motor Transportation Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	4

<i>Plumley v. Southern Container, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d	
364 (1st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir.	
1994).....	passim
<i>Reich v. N.Y. City Transit Authority</i> , 45 F.3d	
646 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Sehie v. Aurora</i> , 432 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Singh v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 06-2969, --- F.3d ---,	
2008 WL 1885327 (2d Cir. Apr. 29, 2008)	15
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d	
1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & Railroad Co. v.</i>	
<i>Muscoda, Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)..	passim
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> ,	
508 U.S. 946 (1993)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	18
29 U.S.C. § 201	1
29 U.S.C. § 207	4
29 U.S.C. § 251(a)	2, 20

Other Authorities

Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (8th ed. 2002)	18
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1965)	10
